



Meena

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

FIRST APPEAL NO.5 OF 2026 (F)

WITH

**MISC.CIVIL APPLICATION NO.6 OF 2026 (F), CIVIL APPLICATION
NO.7 OF 2026 (F)**

FIRST APPEAL NO.5 OF 2026 (F)

ISMAIL ABBIGERI REP BY PAO MRS

SAIRA BANU AMDUMIYA

... APPELLANT

Versus

JAISON DIAS AND 24 ORS

... RESPONDENTS

WITH

MISC.CIVIL APPLICATION NO.6 OF 2026 (F)

IN

FIRST APPEAL NO.5 OF 2026 (F)

ISMAIL ABBIGERI REP BY PAO MRS

SAIRA BANU AMDUMIYA

... APPLICANT

Versus

JAISON DIAS AND 24 ORS

... RESPONDENTS

WITH

CIVIL APPLICATION NO.7 OF 2026 (F)

IN

FIRST APPEAL NO.5 OF 2026 (F)

ISMAIL ABBIGERI REP BY PAO MRS

SAIRA BANU AMDUMIYA

... APPLICANT

Versus

JAISON DIAS AND 24 ORS

... RESPONDENTS

Mr. K.H. Naik with Ms. Annelise Fernandes, Advocates for the
Appellant.

CORAM:- VALMIKI MENEZES, J.

DATED :- 5th January, 2026

P.C.:

1. Issue notice to the Respondent No.1(the contesting Respondent),
returnable on 08.01.2026.

2. In addition to the regular modes of service, the Respondents may also be served by Speed Post A.D., Courier, WhatsApp and Email. Affidavit of service along with the tracking report of the registered parcel, printout of email and WhatsApp messages as proof of service to be filed by 06.01.2026.

3. A private notice may also be served on the Advocate appearing for the Respondent No.1 (Original Decree holder) in Execution proceeding No.73 of 2024 before the District Judge-I, Mercers, Tiswadi.

4. Ms. Akshata Bhat, Additional Government Advocate waives notice on behalf of the Respondent Nos.22 and 23.

VALMIKI MENEZES, J.